

No. 22-529

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALEX CANTERO, ET AL., INDIVIDUALLY AND ON
BEHALF OF ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
Petitioners,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF PROFESSOR DORI K. BAILEY
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

LOUIS ORBACH
Counsel of Record
CURTIS A. JOHNSON
SAVANNA P. KLINEK
BOND, SCHOENECK & KING PLLC
One Lincoln Center
Syracuse, New York 13202
(315) 218-8000
lorbach@bsk.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 24, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Second Circuit’s Preemption of State Law in <i>Cantero</i> Upholds Two Hundred Years of Supreme Court Conflict Preemption Precedent.....	3
A. <i>Barnett</i> is the Seminal Case in the Law of Conflict Preemption.....	6
B. The Dodd-Frank Act Broadened Preemption Standards By Establishing the New Discriminatory Effect Preemption Standard.....	9
C. The Dodd-Frank Act Codified the Traditional Legal Standard of Conflict Preemption Incorporating the Entire <i>Barnett</i> Analysis.....	11
D. The State Law Conflicts with a National Bank’s Federally Granted Powers and Should be Preempted under the <i>Barnett</i> Legal Standard.	16
E. Courts are Ill-Equipped to Determine Questions of Degree When Analyzing Preemption of State Laws.	23
II. The State Law Conflicts with Federal Policy to Deregulate Deposit Interest Rates.....	25

III. Preemption of State Consumer Financial Laws Did Not Cause or Contribute to the Subprime Mortgage Crisis or the Financial Crisis.....	27
IV. A Narrowing of the <i>Barnett</i> Conflict Preemption Standard will have Detrimental Effects on National Banks and Consumers. .	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Bankers Ass'n v. Lockyer</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 1000 (E.D. Cal. 2002).....	5
<i>Anderson Nat'l Bank v. Lockett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944).....	5
<i>Ass'n of Banks in Ins. v. Duryee</i> , 270 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2001)	5, 13
<i>Bank of Am. v. City of S.F.</i> , 309 F.3d 551 (9th Cir. 2002).....	4, 5, 6, 7, 18
<i>Baptista v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 640 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2011) <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 253 (2011).....	4
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion Cnty., N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	2-4, 6-9, 11-16, 18-20, 22, 25, 30-32, 36
<i>Bethlehem Steel Co. v. N.Y. State Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 330 U.S. 767 (1947)	4
<i>Cantero v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 49 F.4th 121 (2d Cir. 2022)	2, 3, 16, 18, 22, 25
<i>Cuomo v. Clearing House Ass'n</i> , 557 U.S. 519 (2009).....	6
<i>Fid. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	4, 5, 7, 18
<i>First Nat'l Bank of San Jose v. California</i> , 262 U.S. 366 (1923).....	5, 6
<i>Franklin Nat'l Bank of Franklin Square v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954).....	7, 8, 18, 19, 20, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962).....	5
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	4, 7
<i>Hymes v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 408 F. Supp. 3d 171 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	16
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	4
<i>M&M Leasing Corp. v. Seattle First Nat'l Bank</i> , 563 F.2d 1377 (9th Cir. 1977)	16
<i>McClellan v. Chipman</i> , 164 U.S. 347 (1896)	5
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	3, 25
<i>Nat'l Bank v. Commonwealth</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 353 (1869).....	3
<i>Osborn v. Bank of the U.S.</i> , 22 U.S. 738 (1824)	22
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982).....	4
<i>Ridgway v. Ridgway</i> , 454 U.S. 46 (1981).....	5
<i>Rose v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 513 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2008)	6, 7, 18, 19
<i>Tiffany v. Nat'l Bank of Mo.</i> , 85 U.S. 409 (1873) ..	10
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000).....	6
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Burke</i> , 414 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2005)	6
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	18
<i>Wells Fargo Bank of Tex., N.A. v. James</i> , 321 F.3d 488 (5th Cir. 2003).....	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
12 U.S.C. §1 et seq.	27
12 U.S.C. §225a	32
12 U.S.C. §24	16, 17, 18, 19, 21, 22
12 U.S.C. §25b	9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 23, 25
12 U.S.C. §2605(g)	20
12 U.S.C. §371	16, 20
12 U.S.C. §5412	27
12 U.S.C. §92	7, 8, 9, 20
15 U.S.C. §6701(d)(2)(A)	13
156 Cong. Rec. S5889 (daily ed. July 15, 2010) (statement of Sen. Johnson)	31
156 Cong. Rec. S5902 (daily ed. July 15, 2010) (colloquy between Sen. Carper and Chairman Dodd)	15
Depository Institutions Deregulation and Monetary Control Act, 94 Stat. 132 (1980)	26
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	2, 9
Garn-St. Germain Depository Institutions Act, 96 Stat. 1469 (1982)	26
New York General Obligations Law §5-601	17, 23, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Order Issued under Section 12-A of the New York Banking Law</i> , N.Y.S. Dep’t of Fin. Servs. 2 (Jan. 19, 2018), https://www.dfs.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/03/wild_20180119_mortgage-escrow_order.pdf	17, 18, 23
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Comptroller of the Currency, <i>The Importance of Preserving a System of National Standards for National Banks</i> 15 (Jan. 2010), https://www.occ.treas.gov/news-issuances/news-releases/2010/nr-occ-2010-39c.pdf	32
Inter. Ltr. No. 1132 from John Walsh, Acting Comptroller of the Currency, Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, to Sen. Thomas R. Carper (May 12, 2011).....	10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15
John C. Dugan, Comptroller of the Currency, <i>Remarks before Women in Housing and Finance: The Need to Preserve Uniform National Standards for National Banks</i> (Sept. 24, 2009)	31
Letter from Sen. Thomas R. Carper & Sen. Mark R. Warner to Timothy Geithner, Sec’y of the Treasury (July 8, 2011)	13, 14, 15, 31, 32
N.Y.S. Dep’t of Taxation and Fin., <i>Property Tax Bills</i> , https://www.tax.ny.gov/pit/property/learn/propta_xbill.htm	21
OCC Conditional Approval No. 276 (May 8, 1998)	17, 21, 22
OCC Inter. Ltr. (May 13, 1975)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
OCC Inter. Ltr. No. 1041 (Sept. 28, 2005).....	17
OCC Letter Sketches Implementation Plan For Preemption Regime Under Dodd-Frank, Banking Daily (May 13, 2011), https:// newsletters.aba.com/bcni/20110527	14
Representative Barney Frank, Chairman of the House Financial Services Committee, Speech at National Press Club: The “Loan Arrangers” Will Not Ride Again (July 27, 2009), http://www.huffingtonpost.com/rep-barney- frank/the-loan-arrangers-will-n_b_247264.html	29
State of Connecticut, Department of Banking, <i>ABC’s of Banking</i> , https://portal.ct.gov/DOB/Consumer/Consumer- Education/ABCs-of-Banking---Banks-and-Our- Economy	24
Statement of John C. Dugan, Comptroller of the Currency, before the Financial Crisis Inquiry Commission (2010).	27, 28, 29, 30
The Federal Reserve System Purposes and Functions, Conducting Monetary Policy, 21 https://www.federalreserve.gov/aboutthefed/files/ pf_3.pdf	32
<u>Treatises</u>	
Richard S. Carnell <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Law of Banking and Financial Institutions</i> , 92 (4th ed. 2009) ...	3, 5, 26
<u>Regulations</u>	
12 C.F.R. §7.4000 <i>et seq.</i>	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
12 CFR §1024.17	20, 21
Office of Thrift Supervision Integration, Dodd- Frank Act Implementation, 76 Fed. Reg. 43,549, 43,555 (July 21, 2011)	15, 22
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2	3, 8
<u>Articles</u>	
Alan Untereiner, <i>The Defense of Preemption: A View From the Trenches</i> , 84 Tul. L. Rev. 1257 (2010).....	30
Caleb Nelson, <i>Preemption</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000).....	4, 5
Dori K. Bailey, <i>A Defense of the Doctrine of Preemption: Revealing the Fallacy that Federal Preemption Contributed to the Financial Crisis</i> , 16 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 1041 (2014)	1, 6, 10, 12, 27, 29, 30
Dori K. Bailey, <i>Preemption Principles: Weighing the Impact of Dodd-Frank</i> , 34 No. 7 Banking & Fin. Services Pol’y Rep. 1 (2015).....	1
Joseph R. Mason, <i>et al.</i> , <i>The Economic Impact of Eliminating Preemption of State Consumer Protection Laws</i> , 12 U. Pa. J. Bus. L. 781 (2010)	28, 29, 30, 32
Julie L. Williams & Michael S. Bylsma, <i>Federal Preemption and Federal Banking Agency Responses to Predatory Lending</i> , 59 Bus. Law. 1193 (2004).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Robert S. Peck, *A Separation-of-Powers Defense of
the “Presumption Against Preemption,”* 84 Tul.
L. Rev. 1185 (2010) 6

Miscellaneous

Bank of America, N.A., Uniform Bank Performance
Report, 1-33 (Sept. 30, 2023) 24, 25
